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STATE OF INDIANA 
 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 
 

VERIFIED PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY 
INDIANA, INC., FOR APPROVAL OF 
PETITIONER’S 7-YEAR PLAN FOR 
ELIGIBLE TRANSMISSION,  
DISTRIBUTION AND STORAGE SYSTEM 
IMPROVEMENTS, PURSUANT TO  
IND. CODE § 8-1-39-10 AND APPROVAL OF 
A TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION 
INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT COST 
RATE ADJUSTMENT AND DEFERRALS, 
PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-39-9, AND 
APPROVAL OF CERTAIN REGULATORY 
ASSETS 

) 
) 
) 
)    
) 
) 
)   CAUSE NO. 44526 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, INC.’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 
A RESPONSE TO JOINT MOVANTS’ ORAL MOTION TO DISMISS 

 
Petitioner Duke Energy Indiana, Inc. (“Duke Energy Indiana”), by counsel, respectfully 

moves the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (“Commission”) for leave to file its response 

to the oral motion to dismiss under Trial Rule 41(b) made by the Indiana Office of Utility 

Consumer Counselor (“OUCC”), Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. (“CAC”), Nucor 

Steel-Indiana, a division of Nucor Corporation (“Nucor”), Duke Industrial Group (“Industrial 

Group”), Steel Dynamics, Inc. (“SDI”), Companhia Siderugica Nacional, LLC a/k/a CSN, LLC 

(“CSN”), and The Kroger Co. (“Kroger”) (collectively, “Joint Movants”) at the evidentiary 

hearing on January 26, 2015.  In support thereof, Duke Energy Indiana states as follows: 

1. Duke Energy Indiana was not provided notice of the intent to orally move for 

involuntary dismissal. 

2. Duke Energy Indiana, by counsel, responded to the Motion orally today at the 

evidentiary hearing. 
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3. Duke Energy Indiana request leave to file a written response to Motion to more 

fully present a response to the Commission on this important motion.  In order to allow for an 

expeditious ruling, the Company has simultaneously filed such Response this day, January 26, 

2015. 

WHEREFORE, Duke Energy Indiana respectfully requests this Commission for leave to 

file a response to Joint Movants’ oral motion to dismiss.  

 
Respectfully submitted, 

DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, INC. 

 

      By: __________________________________ 
       Counsel for Duke Energy Indiana, Inc. 
Kelley A. Karn, Atty. No. 22417-29 
Casey M. Holsapple, Atty. No. 27615-49 
Duke Energy Business Services LLC 
1000 East Main Street 
Plainfield, Indiana 46168 
Telephone: (317) 838-2461 
Facsimile: (317) 838-1842 
kelley.karn@duke-energy.com  
casey.holsapple@duke-energy.com  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was electronically delivered 
this 26th day of January, 2015, to the following: 
 
Randall Helmen     Timothy L. Stewart 
Jeffrey Reed      Jennifer W. Terry 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 
PNC Center      One American Square, Suite 2500 
115 W. Washington Street    Indianapolis, Indiana  46282-0003 
Suite 1500 South     TStewart@Lewis-Kappes.com 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204    JTerry@Lewis-Kappes.com 
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov 
jreed@oucc.in.gov 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
 
Anne E. Becker     Robert K. Johnson 
Lewis & Kappes, P.C.     2454 Waldon Drive 
One American Square, Suite 2500   Greenwood, Indiana  46143 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46282-0003   rjohnson@utilitylaw.us 
abecker@lewis-kappes.com 
 
J. David Agnew     Jennifer A. Washburn 
Lorch Naville Ward LLC    Citizens Action Coalition 
506 State Street     603 East Washington Street 
P. O. Box 1343     Suite 502 
New Albany, Indiana  46151-1343   Indianapolis, Indiana  46204 
dagnew@lnwlegal.com    jwashburn@citact.org 
 
Randolph G. Holt 
PARR RICHEY OBREMSKEY FRANDSEN &  
PATTERSON LLP 
c/o Wabash Valley Power Association, Inc. 
722 N. High School Road 
Indianapolis, IN  46214 
R_holt@wvpa.com 
 

Jeremy L Fetty 
PARR RICHEY OBREMSKEY FRANDSEN &  
PATTERSON LLP 
201 N. Illinois Street, Suite 300 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
jfetty@parrlaw.com 
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Michael B. Cracraft 
HACKMAN HULETT & CRACRAFT, LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 3500 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
mcracraft@hhclaw.com 
 

John Watson 
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND 
127 S. Meridian Street, Apt.17 
Sunman, IN  47041 
j.h_watson64@yahoo.com 
 

Nikki G. Shoultz, Esq. 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS, LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
nshoultz@boselaw.com 
 

Charles R. Mercer, Jr. 
CenturyLink 
5320 Singleton Street 
Indianapolis, IN  46227-2065 
Charles.r.mercer@gmail.com  

Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
jkyulercohn@bkllawfirm.com 
 

John P. Cook 
John P. Cook & Associates 
900 W. Jefferson Street 
Franklin, IN  46131 
John.cookassociates@earthlink.net 

Kevin Higgins 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
Parkside Towers 
215 South State Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
khiggins@aenergystrat.com 

John Finnigan 
128 Winding Brook Lane 
Terrace Park, OH  45174 
jfinnigan@edf.org 
 

 
 
 
      By: ___________________________________ 
       Counsel for Duke Energy Indiana, Inc. 
 
 
Kelley A. Karn, Atty. No. 22417-29 
Casey M. Holsapple, Atty. No. 27615-49 
Duke Energy Business Services LLC 
1000 East Main Street 
Plainfield, Indiana 46168 
Telephone: (317) 838-2461 
Facsimile: (317) 838-1842 
kelley.karn@duke-energy.com 
casey.holsapple@duke-energy.com 
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